

NO. 46592-2-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

RYAN LEVI MATISON, Appellant

FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR CLARK COUNTY
CLARK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT CAUSE NO.13-1-00336-8

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Attorneys for Respondent:

ANTHONY F. GOLIK
Prosecuting Attorney
Clark County, Washington

ANNE M. CRUSER, WSBA #27944
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Clark County Prosecuting Attorney
1013 Franklin Street
PO Box 5000
Vancouver WA 98666-5000
Telephone (360) 397-2261

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

 I. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY REFUSED TO SEVER THE RECKLESS DRIVING CHARGE FROM THE VEHICULAR HOMICIDE CHARGE. 1

 II. DEFENSE COUNSEL WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO PROPOSE A LIMITING INSTRUCTION. 1

 III. THE PROSECUTOR DID NOT COMMIT FLAGRANT AND ILL-INTENTIONED MISCONDUCT, AND ANY PROBLEMATIC REMARK COULD HAVE EASILY BEEN OBIATED BY A CURATIVE INSTRUCTION. 1

 IV. THE STATE AGREES TO CORRECTION OF THE JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE. 1

 V. THE TRIAL COURT’S FAILURE TO ENTER FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW ON THE CrR 3.5 HEARING DOES NOT WARRANT REMAND OF THIS CASE..... 1

B. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

C. ARGUMENT 5

 I. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY REFUSED TO SEVER THE RECKLESS DRIVING CHARGE FROM THE VEHICULAR HOMICIDE CHARGE. 5

 II. DEFENSE COUNSEL WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO PROPOSE A LIMITING INSTRUCTION. 15

 III. THE PROSECUTOR DID NOT COMMIT FLAGRANT AND ILL-INTENTIONED MISCONDUCT, AND ANY PROBLEMATIC REMARK COULD HAVE EASILY BEEN OBIATED BY A CURATIVE INSTRUCTION. 19

 a. “When all else fails.” 21

 b. “Should be held accountable.” 22

 c. “Do your job.” 22

 IV. THE STATE AGREES TO CORRECTION OF THE JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE. 23

V.	THE TRIAL COURT’S FAILURE TO ENTER FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW ON THE CrR 3.5 HEARING DOES NOT WARRANT REMAND OF THIS CASE.....	24
D.	CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1, 84 S.Ct. 1489 (1946).....	25
<i>State v. Adams</i> , 91 Wn.2d 86, 586 P.2d 1168 (1978)	18
<i>State v. Belgarde</i> , 110 Wn.2d 504, 755 P.2d 174 (1988)	19
<i>State v. Bowerman</i> , 115 Wn.2d 794, 802 P.2d 116 (1990).....	18
<i>State v. Braun</i> , 82 Wn.2d 157, 509 P.2d 742 (1973)	26
<i>State v. Bryant</i> , 89 Wn. App. 857, 950 P.2d 1004 (1998), <i>rev. denied</i> , 137 Wn.2d 1017 (1999)	6
<i>State v. Bythrow</i> , 114 Wn.2d 713, 790 P.2d 154 (1990).....	6, 14
<i>State v. Cienfuegos</i> , 144 Wn.2d 222, 25 P.3d 1011 (2001)	17
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 46 Wn.App. 856, 732 P.2d 1029, <i>review denied</i> , 108 Wn.2d 1014 (1987)	25
<i>State v. Coleman</i> , 74 Wn.App. 835, 876 P.2d 458 (1994).....	22, 23
<i>State v. Coles</i> , 28 Wn.App. 563, 625 P.2d 713 (1981)	25
<i>State v. Crawford</i> , 159 Wn.2d 86, 147 P.3d 1288 (2006).....	17
<i>State v. Daugherty</i> , 94 Wn.2d 263, 616 P.2d 649 (1980), <i>cert. denied</i> , 450 U.S. 958 (1981).....	25
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 34 Wn.App. 546, 662 P.2d 78 (1983).....	25, 26
<i>State v. Devine</i> , 84 Wn.2d 467, 527 P.2d 72 (1974).....	10
<i>State v. Dhaliwal</i> , 150 Wn.2d 559, 79 P.3d 432 (2003)	19
<i>State v. Dow</i> , 162 Wn.App. 324, 253 P.3d 476 (2011).....	18
<i>State v. Emery</i> , 174 Wn. 2d 741, 278 P.3d 653 (2012).....	20
<i>State v. Grier</i> , 171 Wn.2d 17, 246 P.3d 1260 (2011)	18
<i>State v. Grisby</i> , 97 Wn.2d 493, 647 P.2d 6 (1982), <i>cert. denied</i> , 103 S. Ct. 1205, 459 U.S. 1211, 75 L.Ed.2d 446 (1983).....	6
<i>State v. Hartzell</i> , 156 Wn. App. 918, 237 P.3d 928 (2010)	19
<i>State v. Haynes</i> , 16 Wn.App. 778, 559 P.2d 583, <i>review denied</i> , 88 Wn.2d 1017 (1977).....	25
<i>State v. Head</i> , 136 Wn.2d 619, 964 P.2d 1187 (1988)	27
<i>State v. Hendrickson</i> , 129 Wn.2d 61, 917 P.2d 563 (1996).....	17
<i>State v. Hentz</i> , 32 Wn. App. 186, 647 P.2d 39 (1982), <i>rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , 99 Wn.2d 538, 663 P.2d 476 (1983)	7
<i>State v. Hesock</i> , 98 Wn.App. 600, 989 P.2d 1251 (1999)	27
<i>State v. Hickman</i> , 157 Wn.App. 767, 238 P.3d 1240 (2010).....	24
<i>State v. Hoyt</i> , 29 Wn.App. 372, 628 P.2d 515 (1981)	25

<i>State v. Huynh</i> , 175 Wn.App. 896, 307 P.3d 788 (2013).....	8
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 33 Wn. App. 865, 658 P.2d 1262, review denied, 99 Wn.2d 1013 (1983).....	18
<i>State v. Lamar</i> , 180 Wn.2d 576, 327 P.3d 46 (2014)	14
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....	16
<i>State v. Mustain</i> , 21 Wn.App. 39, 584 P.2d 405 (1979).....	25
<i>State v. Powell</i> , 126 Wn.2d 244, 893 P.2d 615 (1995).....	15
<i>State v. Riley</i> , 69 Wn.App. 349, 848 P.2d 1288 (1993).....	25
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 125 Wn.2d 24, 882 P.2d 747 (1994).....	7
<i>State v. Shelby</i> , 69 Wn.2d 295, 418 P.2d 246 (1966)	25
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 73 Wn.App. 122, 867 P.2d 691 (1994)	25
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 88 Wn.2d 518, 564 P.2d 315 (1977)	6
<i>State v. Thorgerson</i> , 172 Wn.2d 438, 258 P.3d 43 (2011)	20
<i>State v. Thornton</i> , 119 Wn.2d 578, 835 P.2d 216 (1992)	6
<i>State v. Vickers</i> , 24 Wn.App. 843, 604 P.2d 997 (1979)	25
<i>State v. White</i> , 81 Wn.2d 223, 500 P.2d 1242 (1972).....	18
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 71 Wn. App. 880, 863 P.2d 116 (1993), <i>rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , 125 Wn.2d 212 (1994).....	6
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984).....	17, 18
<i>United States v. Brady</i> , 579 F.2d 1121 (9 th Cir. 1978), <i>cert. denied</i> , 439 U.S. 1074, 99 S.Ct. 849 (1990).....	14
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 820 F.2d 1065, 1071 (9 th Cir. 1987).....	14

Rules

CrR 3.5.....	5, 24, 25, 27
CrR 4.3(a)	5
CrR 4.4(b).....	6
